INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF
STACKDOOR® STANDARD DOORS
Installation
guide
THIS INSTRUCTION GUIDE OR INSTALLATION MANUAL APPLIES TO
STACKDOOR® STRAIGHT MODELS
This notice complies with CE regulations.
The requirements outlined in this notice must be strictly followed to ensure that Stackdoor® grilles comply

- User guide
- Maintenance manual
Model designations for Stackdoor® standard:
- SDT6 = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR T6 (SHAFT Ø 70 MM)
- SDT6C = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR T6 WITH CABLES (SHAFT Ø 70 MM)
- SDT8 = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR T8 (SHAFT Ø 102 MM)
- SDT8C = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR T8 WITH CABLES (SHAFT Ø 102 MM)
- SDME = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR EXTERNAL (SHAFT Ø 102 MM)
- SDMEC = STACKDOOR® DROIT (STRAIGHT) MOTOR EXTERNAL WITH CABLES (SHAFT Ø 102 MM)
8 48/
Stackdoor EU Installation Guide v1_04-25
2.2. SUPPLIED STACKDOOR® PARTS
The screws specific to the Stackdoor® structure are provided.
The general plan is provided each time, along with the list of delivered Stackdoor® components. This list of ele-
ments will be useful for identifying the components in this installation manual. Before proceeding with the actual
assembly, verify the presence and identification of each of the Stackdoor® elements.
Below is an indicative plan of a Stackdoor® (with internal motor) after installation, along with the various main
components.
The cables (with their drums and supports) are only provided with the SDT6C, SDT8C, and SDMEC models.
Cable
Grille / Curtain
Support
Drum
Bracket
Shaft
Side
guide
Chain
SUPPORT
DRUM
CABLE
SHAFT
TUBES
CONNECTORS
SIDE GUIDE
BRACKET
CHAIN
9 48/
2.3. REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIAL (NOT PROVIDED)
Percussion drill
Drill driver Angle adapter
Set of flat and adjustable
wrenches
Set of Allen keys Tape measure
Set of screwdrivers
Mallet
Cross-line laser Trestles
Set of pliers
Spirit level
Appropriate screws for anchoring
to the masonry
Taps and drills suitable
for drilling into the masonry
Supplies for the proper
finishing
of the work
(sealant, finishing profiles, ...)
10 48/
Stackdoor EU Installation Guide v1_04-25
2.4. INSTALLATION KIT
The partner installers must equip themselves before assembly with a Stackdoor® installation kit.
This kit contains:
«Suspension C» brackets for assembly assistance: one
piece per meter of Stackdoor® length, for suspending
the tubes before attaching the connectors.
A 3 cm slice of profile A of the side guide, reversible
for marking the ground location of the side guides on
the right and left.
Fig. 1
H bracket
P 500 mm
P 200 mm
SHAFT AND BRACKET MAINTENANCE